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Dear Mr. Jason El-Zein
Re : dOSt.wick Drum Dumo

I writing to ask for your assistance in investigating the presence
ot a potentially hazardous condition on the Southwest aide of the
City of Detroit. The Department of Environmental Affairs believes
Chat you may have the authority to correct this condition.

A barrel dump site has come to our attention at 676.1 Bostwick
Avenue in Detroit. Students at Michigan State (Jniversitv -'MSU) w»re
doing a property survey of the area as ?art of their communltv
outreach practicuum. Mr. Jasorx Stringer. of the Southwest
Contaminated Sites Task Force and the MSU project manager in charge
of the survey team, brought this site to our attention. The
attached information was collected by Mr, Stringer's team Mr"
Stringer said that many of the drums appeared to be full and the

canco0rS ̂^ VerY COnCerned' Por det*ils from the MSU team, you
vat-v, °M-^ r' Strin9er at 313-833-7273 or you can contact Mo.
Kathy Milberg at 313-842-1961, for information from the neighbors.

If you require any assistance from my Department, olease contac-
Mr Ross Powers at 313-237-3093. Thank you for your prompt" reaction
to cnis problem.

Sincerely,

Sarah D. Lile
Director

Attachment
cc:M. vanderlaany MDEQ-Livonia

D. Fisher, Detroit P&DD
H. Watkins Jr., Detroit FD /w. Attachment

DENNIS W. AHCHCR. MAYOR
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SOUTHEAST MICHIGAN DISTRICT HEADQUARTERS
Waste Management Division

38980 Seven Mile Road
Livonia, Michigan 48152

September 23, 1994

Mr. Dennis Grace, Owner
Grace Container
14260 Livonia-Crescent
Livonia, Ml 48154

RE: Second Letter of Warning

Dear Mr. Grace:

CERTIFIED MAIL

On September 16, 1993, February 1, 1994, May 12, 1994, and June 6, 1994, staff of the
Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) conducted an inspection of your
facility located at 6771 Bostwick, Detroit, Michigan.

The inspection revealed that your facility was in violation of the Michigan Hazardous Waste
Management Act, Public Act 64 of 1979, as amended, MCL 299.501 et seq (Act 64),
Michigan's Liquid Industrial Waste Hauling Act, Public Act 136 of 1969, as amended, (Act
136), and Subtitle C of the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976
(RCRA), as amended, and any regulations promulgated pursuant to these Acts. Your
facility may also be in violation of Michigan's Solid Waste Management Act, Public Act 641
of 1978, as amended. As a result, this office sent your facility a deficiency letter dated
August 11, 1994, specifying the observed violations and actions to be taken by your
company. The response date in the letter by which time the company was to have
responded regarding correction of all violations was August 26, 1994. To date, the
necessary correspondence concerning corrective actions for all of the violations has not
been received.

Specifically,

1. Rule 302, Act 64; and 40 CFR 262.11: It must be determined if .any waste streams
generated at the facility are hazardous waste. This violation refers' to certain drums of
wastes present at your facility. The documentation of these determinations have not
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Ir. Dennis Grace
Non-Notifier
September 23, 1994
Page 2 of 2

been received by this office. Enclosed is a copy of the MDNR's original letter of
warning dated August 11,1994.

Therefore, this letter is to inform you that this matter will be reviewed for possible
enforcement actions and for penalty assessment pursuant to either Section 3008 of RCRA
and/or Section 299.548 of Act 64. Submittal of any documentation to verify correction of
the aforementioned outstanding violations should be submitted immediately.

Section 299.548 of Act 64, states, "A person who transports, treats, stores, disposes, or
generates hazardous waste in violation of this act, or contrary to a permit, order, or rule
issued or promulgated under this act, or who makes a false statement, representation, or
certification in an application for, or form pertaining to a permit, or in a notice or report
required by the terms and conditions of an issued permit, or a person who violates section
44(5), is guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not more than $25,000.00 for
each instance of violation and, if the violation is continuous, for each day of violation, or
imprisonment for not more than 1 year, or both. If the conviction is for a violation committed
after a first conviction of the person under this subsection, the person is guilty of a
misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not more than $50,000.00 for each instance of
violation and, if the violation is continuous, for each day of violation, or by imprisonment for
not more than 2 years, or both."

This Letter of Warning does not preclude nor limit the MDNR's ability to initiate any other
enforcement action, under state or federal law, as deemed appropriate.

If you have any questions please contact me.

Sincerely,

Christopher L. Silva
Environmental Quality Analyst
Waste Management Division
313-953-1457

CS/cs
cc: B. Okwumabua
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

JOHN ENGLER, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

ROLAND HARMES. Dlrntnor

SOUTHEAST MICHIGAN DISTRICT HEADQUARTERS
Waste Management Division

38980 Seven Mile Road
Livonia, Michigan 48152

August 11, 1994

Mr. Dennis Grace, Owner
Grace Container
14260 Livonia-Crescent
Livonia, MI 48154

RE: Non-Notifier . .

Dear Mr. Grace:

On September 16, 1993, February 1, 1994, May 12, 1994, and June 6,
1994, staff of the Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR)
conducted an inspection of your facility located at 6771 Bostwick,
Detroit, Michigan, to evaluate compliance of that facility with the
Michigan Hazardous Waste Management Act, Public Act 64 of 1979, as
amended,. MCL 299.501 et seq (Act 64), Michigan's Liquid Industrial
Waste Hauling Act, Public Act 136 of 1969, as amended, (Act 136), and
Subtitle C of the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA), as amended, and any regulations promulgated pursuant to these
Acts. Portions of the Act 64 and RCRA requirements were reviewed
during the inspection.

As a result of the inspection, staff of the MDNR have determined
that the above facility may be in violation. Specifically, staff
found that the following requirements were not being met:

1. Rule 302, Act 64; and 40 CFR 262.11: It must be determined if
any waste streams (waste generated at the facility) are
hazardous waste. This refers to the 2 partially full containers
of waste with hazardous waste labels on them that were bearing
the hazardous waste number D002 the words "corrosive liquid",
several red drums labeled isocyanate, and at least 2 green and
white drums bearing the words "Vesco Rust Pruf", which were
found at the facility during the inspection conducted on
September 16, 1993. Additionally, during the May 12, 1994
inspection, the presence of numerous black drums marked as

H 1026-cl
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Mr. Dennis Grace
Non-Notifier
August 11, 1994
Page 2 of 3

solvents and as being for industrial use only was determined.
Any liquids in these drums must be analyzed by a certified
laboratory using the toxicity characteristic leaching procedure
and the results are to be submitted to this office. After the
initial inspection, subsequent inspections revealed that the 2
drums marked D002 had been removed from the facility. You must
submit the proper documentation to this office showing that the
waste in these drums has been properly disposed. Please take
note that photographs were taken during all three inspections.
When your facility was contacted by telephone, it was determined
that you would send in the appropriate documentation regarding
the waste(s) characterization data and the proper disposal of
the waste(s).

Furthermore, if your facility is accepting any amount of hazardous
waste it will be in violation of additional Federal and State laws.
This, and storage of hazardous waste beyond 90 days will classify
Grace Containers as a storage facility and subject it to all the
rules and regulations that govern such a facility and be liable to
civil and criminal enforcement action pursuant to these rules and
regulations.

Due to.the deteriorated and unsalvageable condition of many of the
containers at the facility, the facility may be considered as
operating as an illegitimate solid waste disposal facility and may
be subject to the rules, regulations, and penalties pursuant to
Michigan's Solid Waste Management Act, Public Act 641 of 1978, as
amended.

Additionally, if your facility is discharging waste into the public
sewer system it may be subject to the rules, regulations, and
penalties pursuant to the Michigan Water Resource Commission Act,
Public Act 245 of 1929, as amended, MCL 323.1 et seq (Act 245), and
may also be subject to enforcement action by various departments of
the City of Detroit.

You must respond to this letter by August 26, 1994, providing
documentation to this office regarding those actions taken to
correct the above stated violations. The MDNR will evaluate your
response and determine your facility's compliance status and notify
you of this determination.



Mr. Dennis Grace
Non-Notifier
August 11, 1994
Page 3 of 3

This Letter of Warning does not preclude nor limit the MDNR's
ability to initiate any other enforcement action, under state or
federal law, as deemed appropriate.

Attached, for:your information, is a handout explaining the
Pollution Incident Prevention Plan required for certain facilities
in the State of Michigan under the Michigan Water Resources
Commission, Public Act 245 of 1929, and a short informational sheet
on waste minimization.

If you have any questions feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Christopher L. Silva
Environmental Quality Analyst.
Waste Management Division
313-953-1457

Enclosures

CS/cs
cc: B. Okwumabua

W. Burbidge, DWD
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Waste Management Division

38980 Seven Mile Road
Livonia, Ml 48152

November 9, 1994

Mr. William Burbidge, Chemical Engineer
City of Detroit, Water and Sewerage Department
Industrial Waste Control
Lfvernois Center
303 South Livernois
Detroit, Ml 48209-3070

RE: Grace Containers

Dear Mr. Burbidge:

This letter is to provide you with an update regarding the subject facility. MDNR staff have been
unsuccessful in obtaining any significant information from Mr. Dennis Grace.

As you are aware, at one time there were two partially filled drums which were labeled as
hazardous waste identified at the. facility. The wastes apparently were removed from the
property although evidence of their proper disposal has not been provided. Some rusted drums
have been removed from the site and new drums had arrived. It appears the facility may still be
conducting a drum reclamation business.

At the current time, Waste Management Division, MDNR, will not be pursuing any additional
contact with the facility. There may be local ordinances which certain City of Detroit
Departments may wish to pursue if blight or fire concerns continue. Please refer them to the
appropriate local departments.

Christopher L. Silva
Environmental Quality Analyst
313-953-1457

cs/CS
cc: B. Okwumabua
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MASTER FILE tfPY
Page 1 of 2 INCIDENT I 1-93029

rarea AND SEWBRAGK DEPARTMENT
INDUSTRIAL WASTE CONTROL DIVISION

.EMERGENCY REPORT

SPILL SITE AT: GRACE CONTAINER
_X ILLEGAL DUMPING 6771 BOSTWICK

ODOR COMPLAINT DET., MI 48209
CONTAMINATED SITE
SEWER BLOCKAGE

RECEIVED REPORTED BY

DATE: SEPT., 13, 1993 NAME : ANONYMOUS
ADDRESS :

BY : WILLIAM BURBIDGS TELEPHONE:

INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: REPORTED DUMPING OF HAZARDOUS WASTE INTO THE SEWER. THE
COMPANY IS GRACE CONTAINER LOCATED AROUND 6771 BOSTWICX IN DET.

DATE: SEPT. 13, 1993 TIME: 10:30 AM

DESCRIPTION; THE COMPLAINTENT STATED THAT THIS IS A BLATANTLY CORRUPT COMPANY
WHICH DUMPS PARTIALLY FULL BARRELS^ INTO THE SEWER. THE SITE IS A STORAGE AREA
AND NO CLEANING EQUIPMENT IS AT THE SITE.

THE OWNER IS A MR. DENNIS GRACE. THE PAPER WORK IS DONE OUT OF 14260 LIVONIA-
CRESCENT, LIVONIA MI 48154.

Material: MISC. DRUMS.

Industry activity; DRUM CLEANING

Did the material enter the sewer? UNKNOWN



Site Investigation; AT THE SITE MR. AHMED AND I OBSERVED ABOUT 700 DRUMS IN
DIFFERENT STATES OF DECOMPOSITION. THERE WERE LABELINGS SUCH AS ISOCYNATE,
BUTADIENE, CORROSIVE AND OTHERS ON THE DRUMS. ACCORDING TO THE WITNESS SOME
OF THE AREAS CONTAIN DRUMS WHICH CONTAIN HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. SOME OF THE
SEALED DRUMS WHICH MR. AHMED AND I OBSERVED HAD LIQUID INSIDE.

WE TALKED TO A COUPLE OF NEIGHBORS:

MS.  - HAS NOT OBSERVED ANY DUMPING OR SPILLAGE OP MATERIAL
AND NO NEW SHIPMENTS SINCE ABOUT MAY.
MS.  INFORMED US THAT THE CO. HAS BEEN IN BUSINESS FOR
ABOUT THREE YEARS. SHE FURTHER EXPLAINED THAT A MR. BROWN
WHO OWNS THE COMPANY ACROSS THE STREET (DETROIT IRON), OWNS
THIS LOT ALSO. THE COMPANY IS DETROIT IRON WORKS. NO ODORS
WERE IDENTIFIED.

MS.  - THIS NEIGHBOR HAS NOT SEEN ANY DUMPING OF MATERIAL BUT HAS
NOTICED SOME BAD SMELLS COMING FROM THE SITE NOW AND THEN.

THE OWNER OF THE LOT IS A MR. BOB BROWN WHO IS THE OWNER OF DETROIT IRON
WORKS. THIS CO. LOCATED ACROSS THE STREET ON BOSTWICK, THE ADDRESS IS UNKNOWN.
THE PHONE I IS 842-0804.

Date; SEPT. 13, 1993 By: W. BURBIDGE

Sampling Program: NA

Who handled the Cleanup? NA Method used; NA

Agencies notified; HDNR, DET. BOARD OF HEALTH

Follow up Action(B); CONTACT THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES ABOUT THIS SITE. KEEP SITE
UNDER VISUAL MONITORING. POSSIBLE ENFORCEMENT ACTION.

Date: SEPT. 14, 1993 By: WILLIAM BURBIDGE.
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION

STAFF REPORT

PEAS # 93-185
(X) COMPLAINT (X) ACT 64
( ) COMPLIANCE INSPECTION (x) ACT 136
( ) PCB REPORT/COMPLAINT (x) RCRA
( ) MEETING (x) ACT 245
.( ) TELEPHONE CALL (x) ACT 641
( ) SAMPLING INSPECTION ( ) SEARCH WARRANT

COMPANY/FACILITY: Grace Containers
MAILING ADDRESS/LOCATION: 14260 Livonia-Crescent, Livonia., 48154
.FACILITY ADDRESS/LOCATION: 6771 Bostwick, Detroit, 48209*
FACILITY NO. Non-notifier
DATE: 9-16-93
TIME: About 1:30PM
PARTICIPANTS: Bill Burbidge, Detroit Water and Sewerage Dept.
Industrial Waste Control Division; Dennis Grace, Owner, TX 10-1-93.
STAFF: Chris Silva
REPORT WRITER: Chris Silva
REPORT DATE: 9-23-93

Page 1 of 2 '
This complaint was generated by Bill Burbidge, Detroit Water and
Sewerage Dept., Industrial Waste Control Division. The complaint
stated that drums that were not RCRA empty were being rinsed and the
rinsewater was being discharged to the Detroit sewer system, and that
there were a large number of used drums at this facility. The
property is owned by Bob Brown, the owner of Detroit Iron Works,
which is directly across the street. No major activity has been
observed at the site since May, 1993.

Upon arriving at the facility, access was gained through an opening
in the rear fence from the alley. The front gate was locked. The
base of the facility is concrete pavement and the property is fenced.
Standing water was present amongst many of the drums and at least one
drain appeared to be blocked with solid debris. Approximately 700
metal and plastic drums, at least one plastic lab pack, and several
cardboard and paper drums are on site. Many of the drums are rusted
and open and are of no value except as scrap metal. The cardboard
drums were partially collapsed and leaking unknown solids onto the
pavement. Not all of the drums were accessible for inspection. A
number of drums contained liquids and/or solids. Two drums partially
filled with liquid were marked with hazardous waste labels. These
labels weren't marked with the generator's name, the accumulation
date, and the hazardous waste identification number and name,
although both had the words "Corrosive Liquid" on the labels as well
as the DOT shipping numbers. At least one other red drum, among
others similarly colored and labelled as Isocyanate, was partially
filled with an unknown substance. The small, cubic, plastic lab pack
was open and leaking a dark colored liquid.



Page 2 of 2
D. Grace
Grace Containers, Non-notifier
9-23-93

Additional Information

Dennis Grace was contacted by telephone on 10-1-.93. He informed me
that he had been hospitalized and that the facility should not have
been accepting or cleaning.any drums during his absence. I informed
him that the presence of the two drums with hazardous waste. labels
and of the other drums and the lab pack that contain varying.amounts
of unidentified waste may classify his company as a RCRA and Act 64
TSD facility. Mr. Grace replied that the drums with hazardous waste
labels should not have been accepted and that the waste in the other
drums and the lab pack was food waste. Some of the drums were marked

having once contained food products. I informed him that all
unidentified waste must be characterized before removal and disposal.
Mr. Grace stated he would look into this matter. A meeting will be
arranged with Mr. Grace in order to develop a solution to these
problems.
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Q Construction/Closure Inspection .̂ ^Telephone Call

DEPARTMENT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES
WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
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